[No. 311, S.]

[Published April 18, 1885]

CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Elroy.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 282, S.]

[Published April 17, 1885.]

CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT in relation to driving logs in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In enforcing claims for driving logs In regard to on the Chippewa river and its tributaries or any certain cases. part thereof, it shall be a sufficient filing of the lien petition, if it is filed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for Chippewa county. case the driving of any mark of logs is not completed the first season and work of driving said logs is done during a subsequent season, a notice may be filed in the office of the clerk of said court within thirty days after the last work is done, or services rendered the first season, stating that a lien is claimed for driving said logs and the amount thereof, and such filing of notice, shall preserve the lien till thirty days after the last service is rendered in driving said mark of logs, the subsequent season. At any time within thirty days after the last service is rendered, the last season, a petition for a lien may be filed in the office of said clerk, which may include all claims for driving said mark of logs during both seasons, in case the notice shall have been filed as aforesaid. An action to enforce such liens for driving may be commenced in Chippewa county, at any time within four months after the lien petition is filed for such lien and such lien shall extend to all the logs of the mark to which it relates.

Chapter 222, of the laws of 1880, shall apply in all such cases except as herein otherwise provided.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1885.

[No. 263 A.]

[Published April 6, 1885.]

CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Racine.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 402, A.]

[Published April 7, 1885.]

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Whitewater.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 68, S.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

CHAPTER 228.

AN ACT to amend chapter 89, of the laws of 1883, entitled, "an act for the preservation of fish in certain lakes and streams of Dane county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Preservation of fish in lakes in Dane county.

SECTION 1. The first section of chapter 89, of the laws of 1883, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. No person shall take, catch or kill, or attempt to do so, any fish of any kind, except minnows, suckers or whitefish, from the lakes in Dane and Rock counties, known as Kegonsa, Wingra, Waubesa, Monona, Mendota